
330 Fair Lane, Building A
Placerville, California

530 621-5390
FAX 622-3645

www.edcgov.us/bos/

County of El Dorado

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 123-0216

Status:Type: Agenda Item Approved

File created: In control:1/18/2023 Board of Supervisors

On agenda: Final action:2/14/2023 2/14/2023

Title: Probation Department recommending the Board:
1) Approve and authorize the Chair to sign Amendment I to Agreement for Services 6910 with
O’Connell Research, Inc, to extend the expiration date of the Agreement from February 14, 2023, to
March 31, 2024; due to extension of the expiration date of the Behavioral Health Justice Intervention
Services Grant, and to complete and close out any services through quarter-end March 31, 2024, with
no change to compensation; and
2) Authorize the Chief Probation Officer and Deputy Chief Probation Officer to execute further
documents relating to Agreement for Services 6910, including amendments that do not increase the
maximum dollar amount or term of the Agreement, and contingent upon approval by County Counsel
and Risk Management.

FUNDING:  Behavioral Health Justice Intervention Service (BHJIS) Program Grant (100%).

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - Amendment Routing Sheet, 2. B - Amendment I Agreement 6910, 3. C - Fully Executed
Agreement 6910, 4. Executed Amendment I Agreement 6910

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedBoard of Supervisors2/14/2023 1 Pass

Probation Department recommending the Board:
1) Approve and authorize the Chair to sign Amendment I to Agreement for Services 6910 with
O’Connell Research, Inc, to extend the expiration date of the Agreement from February 14, 2023, to
March 31, 2024; due to extension of the expiration date of the Behavioral Health Justice Intervention
Services Grant, and to complete and close out any services through quarter-end March 31, 2024,
with no change to compensation; and
2) Authorize the Chief Probation Officer and Deputy Chief Probation Officer to execute further
documents relating to Agreement for Services 6910, including amendments that do not increase the
maximum dollar amount or term of the Agreement, and contingent upon approval by County Counsel
and Risk Management.

FUNDING:  Behavioral Health Justice Intervention Service (BHJIS) Program Grant (100%).
DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND
O’Connell Research has been providing research to assess the prevalence and outcomes of those
with behavioral health needs, as well as developing analytics and data driven solutions for
addressing the needs as part of the grant award for Stepping Up since May, 2019.

On April 5, 2022 (File 22-0447, #25), the Board approved the Behavioral Health Justice Intervention
Service (BHJIS) Program grant award in the amount of $172,960. Probation had allotted $120,000 of
these funds for consultant costs. the Board of Supervisors approved Agreement 6910 with O’Connell

County of El Dorado Printed on 5/4/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 23-0216, Version: 1

Research, Inc (O’Connell), on October 18, 2022 (File 22-1407, #20) for the provision of research
analysis consulting for the BHJIS Grant, for the term of February 15, 2022, through February 14,
2023, in the amount of $120,000. Included in the Statement of Work for the grant are services to be
performed by a Project Consultant (O’Connell Research) to: write an implementation plan for the
grant funding; prepare a summary of key findings; develop materials that map shared process and
data elements from case management systems, assessments, and screening tools; needs
assessment/gap analysis; and collaboration, coordination, and planning with system partners.

On January 17, 2023, Probation was notified by Advocates for Human Potential (AHP), administrator
of the BHJIS Grant, that the grant termination date was going to be extended. On January 26, 2023,
Probation was notified that the BHJIS grant-end date was extended to December 31, 2023.

The termination date of Agreement with O’Connell is being extended from February 14, 2023, to
March 31, 2024. This extension is necessary due to the extension of the BHJIS grant to December
31, 2023, and for O’Connell to complete and close out any services through quarter-end March 31,
2024.

ALTERNATIVES
N/A

PRIOR BOARD ACTION
See Discussion/Background

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT
N/A

CAO RECOMMENDATION
Approve as recommended.

FINANCIAL IMPACT
There is no General Fund impact or increase to Net County Cost for this item. Funding award is
provided by the Behavioral Health Justice Intervention Services (BHJIS) grant.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS
1) Obtain signature of Chair on two (2) originals of Amendment I to Agreement 6910.
2) Forward one (1) fully executed document to the Probation Department for finalization and
distribution to vendor.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT
Healthy Communities, Public Safety

CONTACT
Jackie Cook, Administrative Analyst, 530-621-5588

County of El Dorado Printed on 5/4/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

